



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

MARIA ELENA MARTINEZ, :
Individually and as Personal :
Representative of the Estate of : No. 669, 2012
SANTOS ROQUE ROCHA, deceased, :
 :
Plaintiff Below/ :
Appellant, :
 :
v. :
 :
E.I. Du Pont de Nemours and :
Company, Inc., :
 :
Defendant Below/Appellee. :

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF
ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT IN AND FOR NEW CASTLE COUNTY

JACOBS & CRUMLAR, P.A.
Thomas C. Crumplar Esquire (#942)
2 East 7th Street
P.O. Box 1271
Wilmington, DE 19899
302) 656-5445
Counsel for Plaintiff-Below/
Appellant Maria Elena Martinez

March 12, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
ARGUMENT	11
I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GRANTING DEFENDANT E.I. DU PONT DE NEMOURS & COMPANY, INC.'S MOTION TO DISMISS BECAUSE IT IGNORED THE OPINIONS OF BOTH PLAINTIFF'S AND DEFENDANT'S EXPERTS THAT PLAINTIFF HAD A STATED A VIABLE CLAIM AGAINST DUPONT UNDER ARGENTINE LAW	11
A. Question Presented.	11
B. Scope of Review.	11
C. Merits of Argument.	11
1. The Trial Court erred as matter of law in finding that Plaintiff did not state a viable claim against DuPont under Argentine law.	11
2. The Trial Court ignored the opinions of Plaintiff's and Defendant's experts.	16
a. Martinez did not sue DuPont as her Decedent's employer.	
b. The Plaintiff's Complaint did not seek to pierce the corporate veil.	
c. The Plaintiff's claims against DuPont were not limited to the "Direct Participant" theory of liability.	

II.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN IGNORING BINDING PRECEDENT AND DISMISSING THIS ACITON ON FORUM NON CONVENIENS AND INDISPENSIBLE PARTY.	23
	A. Question Presented.	23
	B. Scope of Review.	23
	C. Merits of Argument.	23
	1. The Trial Court ignored binding precedent in Delaware <i>forum non conveniens</i> law.	
	2. Dismissal for <i>forum non conveniens</i> is only appropriate when the defendant will suffer undue hardship litigating in Delaware.	
	3. The Trial Court improperly applied the Cryo-Maid factors in determining that DuPont would suffer overwhelming hardship in having to defend a lawsuit in its home state.	
	4. Failure To Join DSLR Will Not Result in Overwhelming Hardship For Dupont, Nor is DASRL An Indispensable Party.	
	CONCLUSION	37

ATTACHMENTS

Upon Defendant's Motion to Dismiss -- Granted A

Unreported Opinions

<u>Garcia v. Signetics Corp.,</u> 2010 WL 3101918 (Del.Super. Aug. 5, 2010)	B
<u>In Re Benzene Litig.,</u> 2008 WL 625054 (Del.Super. Feb. 26, 2007)	C
<u>Lluerma v. Owens Illinois, Inc.,</u> 2009 WL 1638629 (Del.Super. June 11, 2009)	D
<u>Pallano v. AES Corp.,</u> 2011 WL 2803365 (Del.Super. July 15, 2011)	E
<u>Pallano v. AES Corp.,</u>	

2011 WL 2803365 (Del.Super. July 15, 2011)	F
<u>Pena v. Cooper Tire Rubber Co., Inc.</u> , 2009 WL 847414 (Del. 2009)	G
<u>Sequa Core v. Aetna Cas. Ser. Co.</u> , 1992 WL 179386 (Del.Super. July 16, 1992)	H
<u>Nutt v. A.C.&S.</u> , C.A. No. 80C-FE-8, Order, (Del.Super. Apr. 22, 1987)	I
<u>Lee v. A.C.&S.</u> , C.A. No. 79C-DE-125, Order, (Del.Super. Mar. 6, 1987)	J
<u>Lowe v. Pittsburgh Corning Corp.</u> , C.A. No. 86C-AU-70, Trial Transcript. (Del.Super. June 25, 1990)	K

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Federal Cases

<u>Boggs v. Blue Diamond Coal Co.,</u> 590 F.2d 655 (6th Cir. 1979)	13
<u>Neal v. Carey Canadian Mines, Ltd.,</u> 548 F. Supp. 357 (E.D. Pa. 1982)	37
<u>Shields v. Barrow,</u> 58 U.S. 130 (1854)	35
<u>Temple v. Synthes Corp.,</u> 498 U.S. 5 , (1990)	36

State Cases

<u>Elster v. American Airlines,</u> 106 A.2d 202 (Del. Ch. 1954)	35
<u>Exxon Chemical Arabia, Inc.,</u> 866 A.2d 1 (Del. 2005)	26
<u>Garcia v. Signetics Corp.,</u> 2010 WL 3101918 (Del. Super. Aug. 5, 2010)	21
<u>General Foods Corp. v. Cryo-Maid, Inc.,</u> 198 A.2d 684 (Del. 1964)	27
<u>In re Asbestos Litig. (Abou-Atoun),</u> 929 A.2d 373, (Del. 2006)	24, 25, 27, 30
<u>In Re Benzene Litig.,</u> 2007 WL 625054 (Del. Super. Feb. 26, 2007)	21
<u>Ison v. E.I. Du Pont de Nemours,</u> 729 A.2d 832 (Del. 1999)	26, 30, 31, 39
<u>Kofron v. Amoco Chemical Corp,</u> 441 A.2d 226 (Del. 1982)	37
<u>Lluerma v. Owens Illinois, Inc.,</u> 2009 WL 1638629 (Del. Super. June 11, 2009)	26, 28
<u>Malone v. Brincatt,</u> 722 A.2d 5 (Del. 1998)	11, 23
<u>Mar-Land Indus. Contractors, Inc. v. Caribbean Petroleum Ref., L.D.,</u> 777 A.2d 774 (Del. 2001)	25, 27, 30
<u>Matter of Johns Mansville Corp.,</u> 660 P.2d 271 (Wa. 1983)	36
<u>Merritt v. Outdoor Advertising, Ltd,</u> 679 S.E.2d 97(Ga. 2009)	36
<u>Millison v. Dupont,</u> 501 A.2d 505 (N.J. 1989)	37

<u>Nutt v. GAF Corp.,</u>	
526 A.2d 564 (1987)	37
<u>Pallano v. AES Corp.,</u>	
2011 WL 2803365 (Del. Super. July 15, 2011)	27
<u>Pallano v. AES Corp.,</u>	
2012 WL 1664228 (Del.Super. May 11, 2012)	27
<u>Pena v. Cooper Tire Rubber Co., Inc.,</u>	
2009 WL 847414 (Del. 2009)	28
<u>Robinson v. Meding,</u>	
163 A.2d 272 (Del. 1960)	21
<u>Sequa Core v. Aetna Cas. Ser. Co.,</u>	
1992 WL 179386 (Del.Super. July 16, 1992)	24
<u>Stifel Financial Corp. v. Cochran,</u>	
809 A.2d 555 (Del. 2002)	11, 21, 23, 25
<u>Taylor v. L.S.I. Logic Corp.,</u>	
689 A.2d 1196 (Del. 1997)	27
<u>Warburg, Pinkus Ventures, L.P. v. Schrapper,</u>	
774 A.2d 264 (Del. 2001)	25

State Rules

Superior Court Civil Rule of Procedure, Rule 8	21,22
Superior Court Civil Rule of Procedure, Rule 9	21, 22
